

The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Jharkhand

Press Release

20 /01/2020

National Youth Festival Celebrated at ICFAI University

Today, National Youth Festival was Celebrated at ICFAI University, Jharkhand campus at Daladali, wherein a number of Cultural Programs, which included Indian classical dances, songs Skirt and Folk dances by school students from Simalia Village. Prior to the event, Rangoli, Quiz and Poster competitions were held, which featured themes like Save Gil Child, Environment protection, Swatchh Bharat etc.

Swami Antaranandaji from Rama Krishna Mission Ashram , Padma Shri Mukund Nayak, renowned Folk Song Writer - Dancer and Mr Manas Khawas, OSD-Jharkhand State , BOPT(Eastern Region), MHRD, Govt of India were the guests of honour.

The University Newsletter, Palaash – Jan 2020 issue was released on the occasion.

Welcoming the audience, Prof. O R S Rao, Vice-Chancellor of the University said, "Today's program was held in view of the 157th Birth Anniversary of Swami Vivekananda, whose messages to the Youth with regard to Self-Confidence, focus of attention and perseverance until goals are reached, are relevant even now. "In order to build overall personality development of our students, our University has been encouraging our students to take active part in cultural programs", added Prof Rao.

Appreciating the efforts of the University in character building of the students, Swami Antaranandaji highlighted the importance of Man-Making Education in Nation Building. Padma Shri Mukund Nayak was full of praise for the cultural programs of the students and said," There is need to preserve the traditional art and culture of Jharkhand". Mr Manas Khawas said," I am happy to see the excellent infrastructure at the University to conduct BTech and Polytechnic programs. BOPT will provide all needed support to enhance industry interface and placements to the graduating students".

Awards of recognition were given to the winners of all competitions.

Prof. Arvind Kumar, Registrar proposed vote of thanks.

More details on IUJ can be found by visiting its website at <u>www.iujharkhand.edu.in</u> or its Face Book page at <u>www.facebook.com/icfaijharkhand</u>.

About the ICFAI University Jharkhand: The ICFAI University, Jharkhand (IUJ) belongs to the ICFAI University Group (IUG), which pioneered Professional Education in India. IUJ was established under ICFAI University Act, 2006 (Jharkhand Act 08, 2007), which was passed by the State Legislature of Jharkhand and was notified by Government of Jharkhand on 17th June 2008. The University was empowered by UGC vide its letter dated 1st Dec2009 to award degrees under Section 22 of UGC Act, 1956.IUJ is committed to grooming its students into Competent Professionals, with Good Personal Values and Ethics. IUJ offers a range of vocation oriented Under Graduate and Post Graduate programmes, which include, MBA, B Tech, BTech (Lateral entry) BBA, BBA-LLB, BA(Hons)BCom(Hons), BCA and Diploma in Technology (Polytechnic). Besides excellent infrastructure like well furnished class rooms, laboratories, workshops and library, IUJ has well qualified and experienced faculty members. Special features of IUJ programs include Contemporary curriculum, Summer Internships with industry, Live projects, Technology Enhanced Learning and Campus placement assistance.